more volatile revenue streams and thus a greater spread in optimal investment time. With investment time

curtailed to 10 years, more variability in optimal investment time tends to slightly reduce its mean, counter

20

to the common real options effect of delaying investment under greater uncertainty. Results are thus robust

to the functional forms for β examined.

The investment cost estimate used in this study, based on communications with Sira Kvina personnel,

is nearly 70 % higher (inflation-adjusted) than that on the 2007 permit application for the same sized plant

(Sira Kvina, 2007). Since this estimate is uncertain, a cost sensitivity analysis was conducted for the base

scenario (Table 3). Reducing cost by 10 % or 25 % substantially increases NPV, accelerates the optimal

investment time, and reduces the added value of the option to postpone investment. Raising costs by 10 %

or 25 %, on the other hand, delays the optimal investment time such that the high capital cost is maximally

discounted. Updating the cost estimate for future economic conditions would allow optimal investment timing

to be refined.

Table 3: Sensitivity of base scenario results to investment costs.

Deviation from base scenario investment costs −25 % −10 % 0 % +10 % +25 %

NPV (million euro) 1,900 1,300 1,100 490 90
Option value (million euro) 1,500 1,700 1,400 850 430
Mean investment time (year) 4.7 7.2 7.8 9.4 10
Project size (MW) 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

In reality, the project could be initiated after the end of ten-year option lifetime. To examine the

effect of the assumed investment window, the option lifetime was extended to 20 years with the last ten

years of revenue approximated as the mean of the final year of simulated annual revenue. For the longer

option lifetime, the option value in the base scenario increases by less than 10 % and the optimal investment

time is the tenth year, showing that results are robust to option lifetime. Since short-term price volatility

experiences nearly no growth after 2040 (see Figure 4), as the option lifetime progresses there is less incentive